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UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q
(MARK ONE)

x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934

FOR THE QUARTERLY PERIOD ENDED September 30, 2008
OR

" TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934

COMMISSION FILE NUMBER: 0-12627

GLOBAL CLEAN ENERGY HOLDINGS, INC.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Utah 87-0407858
(State or other jurisdiction of (I.R.S. Employer
incorporation or organization) Identification Number)

6033 W. Century Blvd, Suite 895,
Los Angeles, California 90045
(Address of principal executive offices)

(310) 641-4234
Issuer’s telephone number:

(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the



Edgar Filing: Global Clean Energy Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days:
Yesx No ".

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting
company.

Large accelerated filer ~ Accelerated filer ~

Non-accelerated filer ~ Smaller reporting company x

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the registrant's classes of common stock, as of the latest
practicable date: As of November 11, 2008, the issuer had 239,306,317 shares of common stock outstanding, which

includes 4,567,519 shares of common stock currently held in escrow.

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act): Yes
“No x
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PART I

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.

GLOBAL CLEAN ENERGY HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

FORMERLY KNOWN AS MEDICAL DISCOVERIES, INC.

(A Development Stage Company)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents
Subscription receivable
Other current assets

Total Current Assets

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
Land

Plantation development costs
Plantation equipment

Office equipment

Less accumulated depreciation

OTHER ASSETS
TOTAL ASSETS

(Unaudited)

September 30,
2008

ASSETS

$ 90,673 $

80,435
171,108

2,051,282
1,791,860
509,037
10,993
4,363,172
(11,501)
4,351,671

2,691
$ 4,525,470 $

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable

Accrued payroll and payroll taxes
Accrued interest payable

Accrued return on minority interest
Secured promissory note

Notes payable to shareholders
Convertible notes payable
Financial instrument

$ 1,477,740 $
1,064,434
443,072
67,983
450,000
56,000
193,200

Current liabilities associated with assets held for

sale
Total Current Liabilities

MORTGAGE NOTE PAYABLE

3,081,158
6,833,587

2,051,282

December 31,
2007

805,338
75,000
51,073

931,411

308,777

1,127

309,904
(563)

309,341

1,240,752

1,243,877
950,971
300,651

250,000
56,000
193,200
2,166,514

3,113,970
8,275,183
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MINORITY INTEREST 1,392,451

STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT

Preferred stock - no par value; 50,000,000 shares

authorized

Series A, convertible; zero and 28,928 shares issued

and outstanding, respectively (aggregate liquidation

preference of $0 and $2,892,800, respectively) -
Series B, convertible; 13,000 shares issued or

subscribed (aggregate liquidation preference of

$1,300,000) 1,290,735
Common stock, no par value; 500,000,000 shares

authorized; 222,036,041 and 174,838,967 shares

issued and outstanding, respectively 17,534,474

Additional paid-in capital 3,608,424

Deficit accumulated prior to the development stage (1,399,577)
Deficit accumulated during the development stage (26,785,906)
Total Stockholders' Deficit (5,751,850)
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT $ 4,525,470

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

$

514,612

1,290,735

16,526,570

1,472,598
(1,399,577)
(25,439,369)
(7,034,431)

1,240,752
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GLOBAL CLEAN ENERGY HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
FORMERLY KNOWN AS MEDICAL DISCOVERIES, INC.
(A Development Stage Company)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)
From Inception of
the Development Stage
For the Three Months Enlled the Nine Months Endmd November 20, 1991
September 30, September 30, through
2008 2007 2008 2007  September 30, 2008



