Edgar Filing: Global Clean Energy Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Global Clean Energy Holdings, Inc. Form 10-Q November 14, 2008

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(MARK ONE)

x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

FOR THE QUARTERLY PERIOD ENDED September 30, 2008

OR

" TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

COMMISSION FILE NUMBER: 0-12627

GLOBAL CLEAN ENERGY HOLDINGS, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Utah (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

87-0407858

(I.R.S. Employer Identification Number)

6033 W. Century Blvd, Suite 895, Los Angeles, California 90045

(Address of principal executive offices)

(310) 641-4234

Issuer's telephone number:

(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the

Edgar Filing: Global Clean Energy Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days: Yes x No ".

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company.

Large accelerated filer " Accelerated filer "

Non-accelerated filer " Smaller reporting company x

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the registrant's classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date: As of November 11, 2008, the issuer had 239,306,317 shares of common stock outstanding, which includes 4,567,519 shares of common stock currently held in escrow.

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act): Yes "No x

GLOBAL CLEAN ENERGY HOLDINGS, INC. For the quarter ended September 30, 2008 FORM 10-Q

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PART I	
ITEM 1.	FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	1
ITEM 2.	MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL	
	CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS	19
ITEM 3.	QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURE ABOUT	
	MARKET RISK	26
ITEM 4T.	CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES	26
	PART II	
		27
ITEM 1.	LEGAL PROCEEDINGS	27
ITEM 1A	RISK FACTORS	27
ITEM 2.	UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF	
	PROCEEDS	27
ITEM 3.	DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES	27
ITEM 4.	SUBMISSION OF MATTERS TO A VOTE OF SECURITY HOLDERS	3 27
ITEM 5.	OTHER INFORMATION	27
ITEM 6.	EXHIBITS	27

PART I

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.

GLOBAL CLEAN ENERGY HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES FORMERLY KNOWN AS MEDICAL DISCOVERIES, INC. (A Development Stage Company) CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (Unaudited)

	Sep	otember 30, 2008	De	ecember 31, 2007			
	ASSETS						
CURRENT ASSETS							
Cash and cash equivalents	\$	90,673	\$	805,338			
Subscription receivable		-		75,000			
Other current assets		80,435		51,073			
Total Current Assets		171,108		931,411			
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT							
Land		2,051,282		-			
Plantation development costs		1,791,860		308,777			
Plantation equipment		509,037		-			
Office equipment		10,993		1,127			
		4,363,172		309,904			
Less accumulated depreciation		(11,501)		(563)			
		4,351,671		309,341			
OTHER ASSETS		2,691		-			
TOTAL ASSETS	\$	4,525,470	\$	1,240,752			
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT							
CURRENT LIABILITIES							
Accounts payable	\$	1,477,740	\$	1,243,877			
Accrued payroll and payroll taxes	Ψ	1,064,434	Ψ	950,971			
Accrued interest payable		443,072		300,651			
Accrued return on minority interest		67,983		-			
Secured promissory note		450,000		250,000			
Notes payable to shareholders		56,000		56,000			
Convertible notes payable		193,200		193,200			
Financial instrument		· -		2,166,514			
Current liabilities associated with assets held for							
sale		3,081,158		3,113,970			
Total Current Liabilities		6,833,587		8,275,183			
MORTGAGE NOTE PAYABLE		2,051,282		-			

Edgar Filing: Global Clean Energy Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

MINORITY INTEREST 1,392,451 STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT Preferred stock - no par value; 50,000,000 shares authorized Series A, convertible; zero and 28,928 shares issued and outstanding, respectively (aggregate liquidation preference of \$0 and \$2,892,800, respectively) 514,612 Series B, convertible; 13,000 shares issued or subscribed (aggregate liquidation preference of \$1,300,000) 1,290,735 1,290,735 Common stock, no par value; 500,000,000 shares authorized; 222,036,041 and 174,838,967 shares issued and outstanding, respectively 17,534,474 16,526,570 Additional paid-in capital 3,608,424 1,472,598 Deficit accumulated prior to the development stage (1,399,577)(1,399,577)Deficit accumulated during the development stage (26,785,906)(25,439,369)**Total Stockholders' Deficit** (5,751,850)(7,034,431)TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

\$

4,525,470

\$

1,240,752

STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT

1

5

Edgar Filing: Global Clean Energy Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

GLOBAL CLEAN ENERGY HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES FORMERLY KNOWN AS MEDICAL DISCOVERIES, INC. (A Development Stage Company) CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (Unaudited)

From Inception of the Development Stage
For the Three Months EnHod the Nine Months Ended November 20, 1991
September 30, September 30, through
2008 2007 2008 2007 September 30, 2008